

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Friday, 12 December 1986

STATE-OWNED ENTERPRISES BILL

Proposed Amendments

Right Hon. GEOFFREY PALMER, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 20: To omit this clause (all the words in lines 30 to 35 on page 11), and substitute the following clause:

20. Saving of certain transactions—A failure by a State enterprise to comply with any provision contained in Part I of this Act or in any statement of corporate intent shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any deed, agreement, right, or obligation entered into, obtained, or incurred by a State enterprise or any subsidiary of a State enterprise.

Clause 22 (6): To omit from line 23 on page 17 the words “to determine”, and substitute the words “for determining”.

Clause 22 (7): To omit from line 39 on page 17 the words “this Act”, and substitute the words “any Act”.

To omit from line 15 on page 18 the word “other”, and substitute the word “third”.

Clause 25 (4): To add to this subclause (in line 2 on page 26) the words “; and every such notice shall be deemed to be a regulation for the purposes of the Regulations Act 1936”.

Fourth Schedule: To omit from the provisions relating to the Real Estate Agents Act 1976 in the second column on page 35 the words “section 3”, and substitute the words “section 3 (2)”.

To omit from the new section 7A (2) of the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1977 on page 39 the words “on the day”.

To omit from the second column on page 44 the provisions relating to the Accident Compensation Act 1982, and substitute the following provisions:

By omitting from section 47 the words “Registrar of Motor Vehicles” in each place where they occur, and substituting the words “Secretary for Transport”.

By omitting from section 51 (6) the words "a Deputy Registrar of Motor Vehicles under this Part of this Act shall be paid into the Post Office", and substituting the words "the Secretary for Transport under this Part of this Act shall be paid into the Public".

To insert in the second column on page 45, before the provision relating to section 27 (2) of the Transport (Vehicle and Driver Registration and Licensing) Act 1986, the following words:

By repealing section 4.

Fifth Schedule: To omit from paragraphs 18 and 23 (on pages 51 and 53 respectively) the words "Post Office Telecom Limited", and substitute in each case the words "Telecom Corporation of New Zealand Limited".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This Supplementary Order Paper makes it clear that notices given by Ministers under clause 25 (3) of the Bill are to be regarded as regulations for the purposes of the Regulations Act 1936, and also makes various amendments of a drafting nature.